94*93

99-77 4-85 97*36

99- 92
100- 14
97*28

98-51
101- 56

4-57 102-53

107-13
107-42

107-61
106-71
109- 50

112-91
110- 72
110-09

112-90
112-61

110-85
106*74

105-94
107*97

9 »

3-97
3- 98
4- 57

4-68
4-47
4-43

4-43
4
4

4
3
3

20
13

10
99
97

3-88
3-91
4*00

3-95
3-85
3-82

3-82
3-89
3-83

4-07

4-78

4-60
4-60

Non-durable
D ivi
dend
yield

Price
index

• 9

3- 88 I 100-76
I
I

4 -  12 i 103-65

93- 33
94- 76
96-93

97- 61
98- 68
98- 43

99- 28
102-20
104-32

106-65
107*60
109*25

106-03
102- 05
104- 34

105- 63
104-59
103- 00

106- 56
107- 12
106-39

103-82
98-31
95*89

97- 24
98- 26

100-78
98-67
90 01

88-54
91- 34
90-68

90-31
92- 78
93- 35 4-22

9 #

4-04

4-32

3-85
3- 95
4- 35

4-43
4-28
4-31

4-24

4-08
4-07
4-12

3-90
3-89
3*87

4-01
4-18
4-02

4-25
4-28
4-32

4-45
4*73
4-89

4-84
4-85

Financial Times
index(^) of industrial

ordinary shares
I July 1935 =  100

The T/mes index(^) of industrial
ordinary share prices

Divi
dend
yield

Average of vyorktng days, using middle market prices at close of business.
*) Average of working days, using closing prices.
') Average of working days. Index before 1964 based on 2 June 1959 =  100; thereafter on 2 June

1964=100.

1
A ll

classes
Selected groups

Price
index

Divi
dend
yield

Earn
ings
yield

Large
com
panies

Smaller
com
panies

Capital
goods

Con
sumer
goods

181-9 6-27 14-96 • « 4 9 • #
250-2 4-86 10-82 1» ft t 9 9 • 4

318-6 4-26 9-02 130-7 1 129-7 134-5 135*3 134-7
319-8 4-87 9-62 137-0 138-8 132-9 128-9 144-6
285-5 5-49 8-88 125*7 126*8 121-8 108-6 140-7
316-9 4-93 6-73 141*2 142-1 137-5 118-3 152*2
346-9 4-96 7-36 102-5 102-6 102-0 103-6 102-3
301-1 5-22 8-81 131-7 132-4 128-8 114*5 151*3
292*9 5*37 8-99 129*3 129-8 127-3 110*5 148*0
264-2 5-92 9-66 117-9 M8-6 115-3 98-9 134-6

264-5 5-91 9-37 I I 8-I 119*2 113-7 99-1 132-8
276-0 5-66 8-92 122-5 123*8 117*8 105-6 135-4
274-6 5-68 8-96 121-4 122-3 118-0 105-6 132-8

274-6 5-68 8-95 122-3 123-3 118-3 105-2 133*0
289-4 5-38 8-43 128-2 129-9 121-5 109-0 139-1
286-7 5-42 8-10 128-9 130-1 124-3 110*4 138-8

288-4 5-34 7-90 129-7 131*0 124-6 108-1 140*0
294-7 5-23 7-40 132-6 133-8 128*1 110-3 143*3
304-0 5-08 7-18 135-3 136*4 131-0 112*5 146-1

308-5 4-97 7-10 136-9 138-0 132-4 115*7 146-7
311-5 4-96 6-72 138*4 139*5 134-3 117*4 147-2
308-0 5*07 6-71 137*2 138-5 132-2 M3-4 146-8

313-1 5*00 6-65 138*9 140-0 134-8 114-9 148-8
321*4 4-89 6-47 143-2 144-5 138-5 118-8 $ 155-3
326-4 4-81 6-29 146-1 147-3 141*2 120-4 158-9

338-7 4-65 5-98 149-0 149-4 147-5 127-1 162-1
342-4 4-61 6*17 151-6 151-7 I5 I-3 129*8 163-8
344-9 4-59 6-17 r  155-0 155*3 153-8 130*3 167*6

\  105-7 106-7 102-0 103-1 100-6
1

336-7 4-74 6-43 103-4 104-4 99-8 101*1 100-2
330-8 4*86 6*61 100-5 101*2 97-9 99-1 97-7
337-8 4-76 6-57 102-6 103-3 100-0 102-9

1
99*3

346-5 4-73 6-79 104-0 104-3 103*2 105*1 101*5
343*3 4-93 7*13 102-7 102-6 102*8 102-1 103-0
343-5 5*09 7-62 101-6 101-5 102-3 102*2 102*0

354-6 5-01 7-57 105-2 105*1 105-4 106*6 106*2
361-0 4-87 7-52 105-6 105*5 106-3 106-5 107*5
367-2 4-84 7-54 105-8 105*4 107*5 108-6 106-5

361-8 4-94 7*62 103-9 104*0 103*7 106-7 104*4
345*0 5-22 8-18 99*1 99*1 99*2 102*9 100-5
332-6 5*45 8*66 95*3 95*3 95-4 99-0 98-5

338-5 5*40 8-51 97*1 97-0 97*5 101-6 100-6
348*0 5*36 8-42 99*0 98-5 101-6 106*1 101-5

Sources: Institute of Actuaries
Faculty of Actuaries in Scotland
Financial Times
The Times

i

t

in t e r e s t  r a t e s

TABLE 73

Commercial bills
discount market

buying rates
(discount rates)